

# **The Bharat Scouts and Guides**

**Creating Better India** 

# National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website :www.bsgindia.org Email Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23370724,23378667

To All the State Secretaries State Association of The Bharat Scouts and Guides INDIAN UNION



Circular No. : 35/2023 Date : 02<sup>nd</sup> March, 2023

**SUB:** CALL FOR COLLABORATION ALONG WITH MALAYSIA GIRL GUIDES UNDER 'YOU, ME AND US TOGETHER PROJECT' (STRATEGY FOR GROWTH AND COMMUNITY GUIDING)

Dear Madam/Sir,

## Greetings from the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters!

The Bharat Scouts and Guides along with Girl Guides Malaysia are partnering on the **'You, Me and Us Together Project' (Strategy for Growth and Community Guiding)** to share and exchange culture, skills, knowledge, events and Girl Guiding Programmes for 2023-2024. The project aims to strengthen the quality of Girl Guiding/Girl Scouting experience and impart leadership practice in line with the Capacity Building Framework, relationships, international offers and opportunities.

A delegation from Girl Guides Malaysia will be visiting the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters in May 2023to chalk out a two years plan on activities together like camps, webinars etc to be scheduled during the project 2023-2024.

We Invite active, enthusiastic and interested units/schools to be part of the **'You, Me and Us Together Project' (Strategy for Growth and Community Guiding) 2023-2024** on the following criteria:

- 1. Unit/Schools with a fair knowledge of Scouting-Guiding, Mission and Vision.
- 2. Potential to organise or participate 4 5 online webinars annually.
- 3. Potential to participate in 1-2 In-Person camp in India or Malaysia
- 4. Cost for camps and travel to be sponsored by unit/school or from the state scholarship.
- 5. Monitor and evaluate the progress in skills and Capacity Building of individual unit members.

Interested units or schools are requested to fill the attached **'Application Form'** and have it submitted to the National Headquarters via their respective State Association at <u>wagggs@bsgindia.org</u> and <u>info@bsgindia.org</u> on or before 20<sup>th</sup> March 2023.

All the State Associations are requested to promote this opportunity and encourage the units/schools to enrol in their state/districts.

### Thanking you with regards,

Yours in Guiding,

(DARSHANA PAWASKAR) JOINT DIRECTOR OF GUIDES (PROGRAMME & TRAINING)

### Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Areas, ShahidJeet Singh Marg, New Delhi - 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Novadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club and Sea Scout/Guide Auxiliary Unit.
- 6. All the Assistant Director, BSG for necessary action.